
Zoning Board of Appeals 
April 27, 2016 Regular Meeting 

 
STAFF REPORT 

 
 
 
Subject: ZBA16-009    3900 Research Park Drive 
 
Summary: Mannik Smith Group and Zoller Properties are requesting the following 
variances: 
 

1. One variance from Chapter 47 (Streets) Section 4:20, a variance to permit a 25 
foot approach radii, 15 feet is required. 
 

2. One variance from Chapter 47 (Streets) Section 4:20, a variance to permit a 70 
foot and 70.3 foot wide curb cuts, 60’ wide curb cuts are required. 
 

3. One variance from Chapter 47 (Streets) Section 4:20, a variance to permit a 31 
foot and a 32 foot driveway opening, 30’ is required. 

 
 
Description and Discussion: 
 
The site is currently two vacant lots located on the Research Park Drive. The petitioner 
is proposing to construct a 44,525 square foot single-story research and sales office 
with a product display area and warehouse. The new building will contain 29,850 square 
feet of research and office, 13,500 square feet of warehouse and 1,175 square feet of 
garage area. Zoller designs and manufactures precision tools for measuring, presetting 
and balancing machines. This building is designed to be the North American 
headquarters of the company and will supply some limited small parts and will provide 
product training and display of Zoller equipment.  
The project site plan currently proposes 88 exterior vehicle parking spaces, with an 
additional 3 parking spaces located in a small attached garage. There will be 11 
covered Class A bicycle parking spaces provided within the enclosed garage. A loading 
dock area and truck well for deliveries and pickups will be located at the rear of the 
building.  
 
The project proposes a total of three curb cuts (two requiring variances) leading to 
Research Park Drive. All curb cuts will be used to access the vehicle parking as well as 
the loading dock area. Variances (width and turning radius),for the two southern curb 
cuts are required in order to construct the requested driveways. The variances are 
supported by Engineering staff to help preserve landscaping as well as increase safe 
turning radius by large trucks.    
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Standards for Approval - Chapter 47 (Streets) Variance - 
 
The Zoning Board of Appeals has all the power granted by State law and by Section 
5:99, Application of the Variance Power, from the City of Ann Arbor Zoning Ordinance 
and Chapter 47(Streets), Section 4:20(9).  The following criteria shall apply: 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals shall have the authority to interpret this 
Chapter and may, in specific cases involving practical difficulty or 
unnecessary hardship, grant variances or exceptions from the 
requirements of this Chapter providing such a variance or exception is in 
harmony with the general purpose and intent of this Chapter. 
 

All of the variances requested will be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of 
Chapter 47 because they will allow for safer access to and from the site. The 
modifications proposed will assist delivery vehicles as well as large emergency vehicles 
navigate the site efficiently and minimize potential conflicts with passenger vehicles.   
 
The proposed drive configuration will allow for more direct access to the proposed 
loading area in the rear of the building. Utilizing the proposed curb cuts will result in 
increased efficiency for the customers of Zoller by requiring that trucks both enter and 
exit from the southern curb cuts leading to Research Park Drive. Given the existing 
layout of the site and surrounding land uses, all of the requested variances are 
reasonable. 
 
The City’s Traffic Engineer has reviewed and supports the variance requests as 
proposed.   
 

 
 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
Jon Barrett 
Zoning Coordinator 
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APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE OR NON-CONFORMING STRUCTURE 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

Section 1:  Applicant Information 

Name of Applicant:  ______________________________________________________ 

Address of Applicant: ____________________________________________________ 

Daytime Phone: ________________________________________________________ 

Fax: ________________________________________________________________ 

Email:  ________________________________________________________________ 

Applicant’s Relationship to Property:  _________________________________________ 

Section 2:  Property Information 

Address of Property: ____________________________________________________ 

Zoning Classification:  ____________________________________________________ 

Tax ID# (if known): ____________________________________________________ 

*Name of Property Owner:  ________________________________________________ 
*If different than applicant, a letter of authorization from the property owner must be provided. 

Section 3:  Request Information 

Variance

Chapter(s) and Section(s) from which a 
variance is requested: 

_________________________________

_________________________________

_________________________________
Example:  Chapter 55, Section 5:26 

Required dimension: 

_________________

_________________

_________________
Example:  40’ front setback 

PROPOSED dimension: 

___________________

___________________

___________________
Example:  32’ 

Give a detailed description of the work you are proposing and why it will require a variance 
(attach additional sheets if necessary) 
.________________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________________

Section 4: VARIANCE REQUEST  (If not applying for a variance, skip to section 5) 

The City of Ann Arbor Zoning Board of Appeals has the powers granted by State law and City 
Code Chapter 55, Section 5:98.  A variance may be granted by the Zoning Board of Appeals 
only in cases involving practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships when ALL of the 
following is found TRUE.  Please provide a complete response to each item below.  These 
responses, together with the required materials in Section 5 of this application, will form the 
basis for evaluation of the request by staff and the Zoning Board of Appeals. (continued…) 
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1.  Are there hardships or practical difficulties to complying with the ordinance?  Are 
these hardships or practical difficulties an exception or unique to the property 
compared to other properties in the City?
______________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________

2.   Are the hardships or practical difficulties more than mere inconvenience, inability to 
obtain a higher financial return?  (explain) ________________________________ 

______________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________

3.  What effect will granting the variance have on the neighboring properties?  ___ 

______________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________

4.  What physical characteristics of your property in terms of size, shape, location or 
topography prevent you from using it in a way that is consistent with the ordinance?   
______________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________

5.  Is the condition which prevents you from complying with the ordinance self-
imposed?  How did the condition come about?   
______________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________

Section 5:  ALTERATION TO A NON-CONFORMING STRUCTURE 

Current use of the property  ___________________________________________________ 

The proposed change is allowed in accordance with Structure Non-Conformance, Section 
5:87 (1) (a) & (b), which reads as follows: 

(1) A non-conforming structure may be maintained or restored, but no alteration shall be 
made to a non-conforming structure unless one of the following conditions is met: 

a. The alteration is approved by the Zoning Board of Appeals upon finding that it    
complies as nearly as practicable with the requirements of this Chapter and 
that it will not have a detrimental effect on neighboring property. 

b. The alteration conforms to all the requirements of this Chapter and is made to 
a building which will be a single-family dwelling on completion of the alteration 
and is located in an R1,R2, R3, or R4 district.                       

c. The structure is considered non-conforming due to the following reasons  

                                                                                              (continued . . ….. ) 
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                                Existing Condition                                        Code Requirement
     Lot area  ______________________________________________________________ 

     Lot width ______________________________________________________________ 

     Floor area ratio  _________________________________________________________ 

     Open space ratio ________________________________________________________ 

     Setbacks  ______________________________________________________________ 

     Parking   _______________________________________________________________ 

     Landscaping ____________________________________________________________ 

     Other    ________________________________________________________________ 

Describe the proposed alterations and state why you are requesting this approval: 

__________________________________________________________________________

                        

The alteration complies as nearly as is practicable with the requirements of the Chapter and 
will not have a detrimental effect on neighboring property for the following reasons: 

Wherefore, Petitioner requests that permission be granted from the above named Chapter 
and Section of the Ann Arbor City Code in order to permit __________________________ 

                                                                                                                                                     

                                                                                                                                                  

Section 6:  Required Materials 

The following materials are required for all variance requests.  Failure to provide these 
materials will result in an incomplete application and will delay staff review and Zoning Board 
of Appeals consideration of the request.  The materials listed below must accompany the 
application and constitute an inseparable part of the application.  

 All materials must be provided on 8 ½” by 11” sheets.  (Continued……) 
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SP15-047 - Variance Application Lots 27 & 28, Zoller Properties, LLC 

Supplemental information as requested: 

 

Give a detailed description of the work you are proposing and why it will require a variance. 

There are two proposed driveway approaches that exceed the maximum allowable radius, proposed curb cuts and 
driveway width (see attached Plan C4.0). The southwest drive approach deviates as follows: 

 The curb radius exceeds the 15’ maximum on the south curb line, to a 25’ radius. 

 The driveway exceeds the maximum width of 30’ to a proposed 32’. 

 The existing curb cut will exceed the allowable length of 60’ to approximately 70.3’. 

The east approach deviates as follows: 

 The curb radius exceeds the 15’ maximum on the south curb line, to a 25’ radius. 

 The driveway exceeds the maximum width of 30’ to a proposed 31’. 

 The existing curb cut will exceed the allowable length of 60’ to approximately 70’ 

1.  Are there hardships or practical difficulties to complying with the ordinance?  Are these hardships or 
practical difficulties an exception or unique to the property compared to other properties in the City? 
 
We believe that there will be practical difficulties complying with the ordinance in this case due to the delivery design 
truck turning radius.  We believe this practical difficulty is unique to this site. 

2.   Are the hardships or practical difficulties more than mere inconvenience, inability to obtain a higher 
financial return?  (explain)         

We believe that the safe and adequate flow of daily truck deliveries is an essential part to keeping operations running 
smoothly at the new facility along with maintaining traffic flow on Research Park Drive. 

3.  What effect will granting the variance have on the neighboring properties? 

We believe that this will be a positive effect by eliminating possible delivery congestion on to Research Park Drive by 
accommodating the needed truck turning radius. 
 
4.  What physical characteristics of your property in terms of size, shape, location or topography prevent you 
from using it in a way that is consistent with the ordinance? 
   
The shape and location of the proprieties do present a minor challenge with keeping consistent with the ordinance in 
order to provide the needed truck turning radius to maintain an optimum truck delivery flow. 
 
5.  Is the condition which prevents you from complying with the ordinance self-imposed?  How did the 
condition come about?   

The design of the site is facilitated to accommodate semi-truck deliveries by entering the southwest driveway, 
backing into the truck well and then exiting out through the east driveway, this will help to separate the delivery traffic 
and the ongoing day to day traffic and is how the condition came about.  The tapered approaches along with the 
increased radius in both locations facilitate the needed turning radius of semi-truck deliveries safely off and onto 
Research Park Drive.   
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